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Shri A. C. Guha: By the Food and Agriculture Ministry or the Com merce Ministry?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: One by the Food and Agriculture Ministry and the other by the Commerce and Industry Ministry. '

Shri P. G. Sen; Have the Govern ment any proposal under contempla tion to raise the price of jute?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: I have stated the position very clearly. In view of what I have said I do not think there is any call for Govern ment to raise the price of Jute. In any event. Government, if it raises the price of jute, cannot raise the price of jute products on which the price of jute remains.

Shri Saran^adhar Das: May I know...

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Hon. Members may kindly study the statement and then take another opportunity to ask questions.

Shri Saraneadhar Das: This is not in regard to the statement. May I know if the Indian Jute Mills Associa tion was instructed to find out the sur plus stocks of jute remaining also in Orissa and Assam or only in Bihar?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: Only in Bihar.

Shri Saranc:adhar Das: V/hy not in Orissa?

Shri A. C. Guha: May I know if the Government has gpt any estimate as to the quantity of jute now with growers, and what quantity might have passed by this time to the mid dlemen. the balers?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: So far as Bihar is concerned, I think 75 per cent, has gone out of the hands of growers. This information was obtamed somewhere at the end of Janu ary. A month has passed since then.
I am not in a position to answer the question in regard to West Bengal
Jute.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Next question.
French Se t t l iim e n is in India

*445. Shri B. K. Das: Will the Prime Minisier be pleased to state:

fa) whether any favourable res ponse has been received from the French Government to the notes sent to them regarding the unhappy inci dents in Pondicherry;

(b) whether the French Government is prepared for a peaceful settlement of the issues involved; anrf

(c) whether the situation has chang ed since our Ambassador at Paris took up the matter with the French Gov ernment?

The Deputy Minister of External Aitairs (Snri Anil K. Chanda): (a)
The Government of India have received no satisfactory response so far.

(b) The Government of India hop*
so.

(c ) There has been no marked change.

Shri B. K. Das: With reference to the answer to Part (a), the hon. Min ister stated that there has been no favourable response. I want to know whether any reply at aU has been received,

Shri Anil K. Chanda: Our last note on that was sent on the 17th Decem ber. No reply to that has yet been received.

Shri A. V. Thomas: What will be the attitude of the Government if people of the neighbouring villages who are harassed by the Pondicherry people, occupy Pondicherry itself?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: It is a sug gestion for action.

Shri Gopala Rao: In view of this reply, may I know if the Government are contemplatin^? taking radical steps for a final settlement of this matter?

Shri Anil K. Chanda: Our views on this matter have been clearly ex pressed. I do not Know what the hon.
Member has in mind by radical steps.

Shri Venkataraman: May I know w'hetner the French pouce irom Pondi cherry are frequently trespassing into the Indian Union territory and haras sing the pro-merger groups who have taken refuge in Indian territory?

Shri Anil K. Chanda: There have been several such' incidents of this nature in the sast.

Shri Venkataraman: Was any such incident reported on the 20th Feb ruary?

Shri Anil K, Chanda: On the 21st February there was a serious incident on the border. We have asked for full reports which have not yet reached us.

Shri Punnoose: May I know the attitude of the French Government towards this question?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: They are not
.surrendering.
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The Prime Minister (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): We cannot state what the attitude of the French Government may be. They have stated in the past that there should be a referen dum on this issue and after that, the House v/ill remember, we pointed out to them that their own activities there had made any fair referendum qui'e impossibie. That is where the matter stands.

Shri S. V. Ramaswamyl Are ihere still border incidents? Has the bordei' patrol been strengthened to prevent such incidents?

Shri Anil K. Chanda: As I said, on the 21st February, there was a pretty
.serious incident on the border. But, otherwise, of late, there has been some little change for the better. In these areas our police force has been increased.

Shri B. K. Das: May I know whe ther migration of families from the French territories to India is still going on?

Shri Anil K. Chanda: We have no information.

Shri A. C. Guha: May I know whe ther there were any cases of holiga-
nism when the preparation for the holding of the referendum was going on. and whether any persons had been arrested by the French Govern ment for those acts of htjolig'anism?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: The hon.
Member is perhaps .soeakin? of some thing that happened tv/o years ago.

Shri A. C. Guha: When the prepa ration for the referendum was going on.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: There was no preparation for referendum going on.

Shri Venkataraman: Have the Gov ernment lodged any protests against such border incidents, and have they received any satisfactory answer from them?

Shri Anil K. Chanda; With regard to the previous incidents, we have of course made our prote=;ts both to the Government in Paris as well as to the Government in Pondicherry.

Several Hon. Members rose—

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Order, order.
This has been sufficiently answered.
Next question.

Wagons fo r transport of Coal

♦446. Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: WIU the Minister of Production be pleased to refer to a supplementary question raised o:i starred question No. 534 asked on the 21st November, 1952, and state the number of wagons allotted per day for the movement of coal from the coalfields for internal consumption in this country?

The Minister o i l^roduction (Shri S. C. Reddy): An average of 3,474 wagons a day from all fields in 1952.

Df. Hari Mohan: May I know whe ther any representation by the Indian Collieries Union has been received by the hon. Minister on this subiect?

Shri K, C. Reddy: Regarding wagon supply? Various representations are being received from various associa tions. the Mining Federation and the Mining Association, about the trans port position generally, at various times.

Babu Ramnarayan Sin«:h: What is the number of wagons demanded for the carriage of coal?

The Minister of Food and Agricul ture (Shri Kidwai): For the current year?

Shri K. C. Reddy: This supply of
3.474 wagons is against a demand of
4.622 wagons.

Shri A. C. Guha: May I know whe ther in spite of the supply of these wagons, there has been any accumu lation of coal near the colliery sites, and whether those accumulations are likely to be removed soon?

Shri K. C. Reddy: I think I have answered a similar question by the hon. Member on a previous occasion, and I answered at that time that the pit-head stocks are gradually going down.

PROTO-TYP3 APPLICATION" OF WROUGHT
TIT\MIUM AMD ITS ALLOYS

*447. Shri S. C. Samanta: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

( b) whether the Imperial Chemical Industries in India have made any attemnts towards the development of nroto-tvDc applications of wrought titanium and its alloys in the engineer ing and the aero-engineering fields;

whether any plant has been ins talled; and

(c) if so, the experiments done so far and their results?

